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Enrolled, An Act,

Relating to sentencing; to amend Sections
12-25-34.2, 13A-4-1, 13A-4-2, 13A-4-3, 13A-5-6,
15-18-8, and 15-22-54, Code of Alabama 1975, to add
additional offenses that would be subject to the
presumptive sentencing guidelines; to modify the
criminal penalties for criminal solicitation, attempt,
and criminal conspiracy; to give a judge discretion
when sentencing a person convicted of a Class C or
Class D felony offense; to make nonsubstantive,
technical revisions to update the existing code
language to current style; and in connection therewith
would have as its purpose or effect the requirement of
a new or increased expenditure of local funds within
the meaning of Section 111.05 of the Constitution of
Alabama of 2022.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Sections 12-25-34.2, 13A-4-1, 13A-4-2,
13A-4-3, 13A-5-6, 15-18-8, and 15-22-54, Code of Alabama 1975,
are amended to read as follows:

"§12-25-34.2

(a) For the purposes of this section, the following
words shkatt+—have the following meanings:

(1) AGGRAVATING FACTORS. Substantial and compelling

reasons justifying an exceptional sentence whereby the
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sentencing court may impose a departure sentence above the
presumptive sentence recommendation for an offense.
Aggravating factors may result in dispositional or sentence
range departures, or both, and shall be stated on the record
by the court.

(2) DEPARTURE. A sentence whieh—that departs from the
presumptive sentence recommendation for an offender.

(3) DISPOSITION. The part of the sentencing courts
presumptive sentence recommendation other than sentence
length.

(4) DISPOSITIONAL DEPARTURE. A sentence whiehthat
departs from the presumptive sentence recommendation for
disposition of sentence.

(5) MITIGATING FACTORS. Substantial and compelling
reasons justifying an exceptional sentence whereby the
sentencing court may impose a departure sentence below the
presumptive sentence recommendation for an offense. Mitigating
factors may result in disposition or sentence range
departures, or both, and shall be stated on the record by the
court.

(6) NONVIOLENT OFFENSES. As defined in Section
12-25-32.

(7) PRESUMPTIVE SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION. The
recommended sentence range and disposition provided in the
sentencing standards.

(8) SENTENCE RANGE. The sentencing court's
discretionary range of length of sentence as provided and

recommended in the presumptive sentencing recommendation.
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(9) SENTENCE RANGE DEPARTURE. A sentence wh%e%;ﬁéz
departs from the presumptive sentence recommendation as to the
sentence range.

(10) VIOLENT OFFENSES. As defined in Section 12-25-32.

(b) (1) The voluntary sentencing standards as provided
for in Section 12-25-34, as applied to nonviolent offenses
shall become presumptive sentencing standards effective
October 1, 2013, to the extent the modification adopted by the
Alabama Sentencing Commission become effective October 1,
2013. The standards shall be applied by the courts in
sentencing subject to departures as provided herein. To
accomplish this purpose as to the existing initial voluntary
sentencing standards, the Alabama Sentencing Commission shall
adopt modifications to the standards, worksheets, and
instructions to the extent necessary to implement this
provision including, but not limited to, defining aggravating
and mitigating factors that allow for departure from the
presumptive sentencing recommendations. The commission's
modifications shall be presented to the Legislature in the
commission's annual report within the first five legislative
days of the 2013 Regular Session.

(2) The Alabama Sentencing Commission shall immediately

adopt modifications to the standards, worksheets, and

instructions to the extent necessary to implement this act.

The amendatory provisions of this act shall supersede any

standards, worksheets, and instructions of the commission that

are in conflict with these amendatory provisions.

(c) Durational and dispositional departures from the
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presumptive sentencing standards shall be subject to appellate
review. Along with the modifications provided for in
subsection (b), the Alabama Sentencing Commission shall
recommend a narrowly defined scope of appellate review
applicable to departures from presumptive sentencing
recommendations. The scope of appellate review shall become
effective upon approval by an act of the Legislature enacted
by bill."

"§13A-4-1

(a) (1) A person is guilty of criminal solicitation 1if,

with the intent that another person engage in conduct

constituting a crime, he or she solicits, requests, commands

or importunes suweh—etheranother person to engage in such
conduct.

(2) A person may not be convicted of criminal
solicitation upon the uncorroborated testimony of the person
allegedly solicited, and there must be proof of circumstances
corroborating both the solicitation and the defendant's
intent.

(b) A person is not liable under this section if, under
circumstances manifesting a voluntary and complete
renunciation of his or her criminal intent, he or she (1)
notified the person solicited of his or her renunciation and
(2) gave timely and adequate warning to the law enforcement
authorities or otherwise made a substantial effort to prevent
the commission of the criminal conduct solicited. The burden
of injecting this issue is on the defendant, but this does not

shift the burden of proof.
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(c) A person is not liable under this section when his
or her solicitation constitutes conduct of a kind that is
necessarily incidental to the commission of the offense
solicited. When the solicitation constitutes an offense other

than criminal solicitation whiehthat 1s related to but

separate from the offense solicited, the defendant is guilty
of swehthe related offense only and not of criminal
solicitation.

(d) It is no defense to a prosecution for criminal
solicitation that the person solicited could not be guilty of

the offense solicited because of any of the following:

(1) Criminal irresponsibility or other legal incapacity
or exemptions—e¥.

(2) Unawareness of the criminal nature of the conduct
solicited or of the defendant's criminal purpose;—e+.

(3) Any other factor precluding the mental state
required for the commission of the offense in question.

(e) It is no defense to a prosecution for criminal

solicitation that the defendant belongs to a class of persons

who by definition are legally incapable in an individual
capacity of committing the offense that he or she solicited
another to commit.

(f) Criminal solicitation is a:

(1) Class A felony if the offense solicited is murder.

(2) Class B felony if the offense solicited is a Class
A felony.

(3) Class C felony if the offense solicited is a Class

B felony.
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(4) Class D felony if the offense solicited is a Class

C felony.

44> (5) Class A misdemeanor if the offense solicited is
a Class €D felony.

455 (6) Class B misdemeanor if the offense solicited is
a Class A misdemeanor.

465 (7) Class C misdemeanor if the offense solicited is
a Class B misdemeanor.

4+ (8) Violation if the offense solicited is a Class C
misdemeanor."

"S13A-4-2

(a) A person is guilty of an attempt to commit a crime
if, with the intent to commit a specific offense, he or she
does any overt act towards the commission of swehthe offense.

(b) It is no defense under this section that the
offense charged to have been attempted was, under the
attendant circumstances, factually or legally impossible of
commission, if swehthe offense could have been committed had
the attendant circumstances been as the defendant believed
them to be.

(c) A person is not liable under this section if, under
circumstances manifesting a voluntary and complete
renunciation of this criminal intent, he or she avoided the
commission of the offense attempted by abandoning his or her
criminal effort and, if mere abandonment is insufficient to
accomplish such avoidance, by taking further and affirmative

steps whiekhthat prevented the commission thereof. The burden

of injecting this issue is on the defendant, but this does not
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shift the burden of proof.

(d) An attempt is a:

(1) Class A felony if the offense attempted is murder.

(2) Class B felony if the offense attempted is a Class
A felony.

(3) Class C felony 1f the offense attempted is a Class
B felony.

(4) Class D felony if the offense attempted is a Class

C felony.

+4)(5) Class A misdemeanor if the offense attempted is
a Class €D felony.

+5)(6) Class B misdemeanor if the offense attempted is
a Class A misdemeanor.

46> (7) Class C misdemeanor if the offense attempted is
a Class B misdemeanor.

++)+(8) Violation if the offense attempted is a Class C
misdemeanor."

"§13A-4-3

(a) A person is guilty of criminal conspiracy if, with
the intent that conduct constituting an offense be performed,
he or she agrees with one or more persons to engage in or
cause the performance of swehthe conduct, and any one or more
of swehthe persons does an overt act to effect an objective of
the agreement.

(b) If a person knows or should know that one with whom
he or she agrees has in turn agreed or will agree with another

to effect the same criminal objective, he or she shall be

deemed to have agreed with swekhthe other person, whether or
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not he or she knows the other's identity.

(c) A person is not liable under this section if, under
circumstances manifesting a voluntary and complete
renunciation of his criminal purpose, he or she gave a timely
and adequate warning to law enforcement authorities or made a
substantial effort to prevent the enforcement of the criminal
conduct contemplated by the conspiracy. Renunciation by one
conspirator, however, does not affect the liability of another
conspirator who does not join in the abandonment of the
conspiratorial objective. The burden of injecting the issue of
renunciation is on the defendant, but this does not shift the
burden of proof.

(d) F+=—4Fs——seNone of the following is a defense to a

prosecution for criminal conspiracy—tEhat:

(1) The person, or persons, with whom defendant is
alleged to have conspired has been acquitted, has not been
prosecuted or convicted, has been convicted of a different
offense, or is immune from prosecution;,—e+.

(2) The person, or persons, with whom defendant
conspired could not be guilty of the conspiracy or the object
crime because of lack of mental responsibility or culpability,
or other legal incapacity or defense;—-e+.

(3) The defendant belongs to a class of persons who by
definition are legally incapable in an individual capacity of
committing the offense that is the object of the conspiracy.

(e) A conspirator is not liable under this section if,
had the criminal conduct contemplated by the conspiracy

actually been performed, he or she would be immune from
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liability under the law defining the offense or as an
accomplice under Section 13A-2-24.

(f) Liability as accomplice. Accomplice liability for
offenses committed in furtherance of a conspiracy is to be
determined as provided in Section 13A-2-23.

(g) Criminal conspiracy is a:

(1) Class A felony if an object of the conspiracy is
murder.

(2) Class B felony if an object of the conspiracy is a
Class A felony.

(3) Class C felony if an object of the conspiracy is a
Class B felony.

(4) Class D felony if an object of the conspiracy is a

Class C felony.

443 (5) Class A misdemeanor if an object of the

conspiracy is a Class €D felony.

453 (6) Class B misdemeanor if an object of the

conspiracy is a Class A misdemeanor.

63 (7) Class C misdemeanor if an object of the

conspiracy is a Class B misdemeanor.

b

(8) Violation if an object of the conspiracy is a
Class C misdemeanor."

"§13A-5-6

(a) Sentences for felonies shall be for a definite term
of imprisonment, which imprisonment includes hard labor,
within the following limitations:

(1) For a Class A felony, for life or not more than 99

years or less than 10 years.
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(2) For a Class B felony, not more than 20 years or
less than 2two years.

(3) For a Class C felony, not more than 10 years or

less than 1one year and +one day—ard—must—bein—accordanece
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(5) For a Class A felony in which a firearm or deadly
weapon was used or attempted to be used in the commission of
the felony, or a Class A felony sex offense involving a child
as defined in Section 15-20A-4, not less than 20 years.

(6) For a Class B or C felony in which a firearm or
deadly weapon was used or attempted to be used in the
commission of the felony, or a Class B felony sex offense
involving a child as defined in Section 15-20A-4, not less
than 10 years.

(b) The actual time of release within the limitations
established by subsection (a) shall be determined under

procedures established elsewhere by law.

ar

(c) In addition to any penalties her S =
kereafterotherwise provided by law, in all cases where an
offender is designated as a sexually violent predator pursuant
to Section 15-20A-19, or where an offender is convicted of a
Class A felony sex offense involving a child as defined in

Section 15-20A-4, and is sentenced to a county Jjail or the
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(1) Fhat——=In cases where the defendant is convicted of

a Class A, Class B, Class C or Class BD felony ®eand the

imposed sentence is not more than 15 years, that the convicted

defendant be confined in a prison, jail-type institution, or

treatment institution for a period not exceeding three years
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suspended notwithstanding any provision of the law to the

contrary, and that the defendant be placed on probation for

sweha period ane—upen—sueh—terms—as determined by the court
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(2) Thet—-In cases where the defendant is convicted of

a Class A, Class B, or Class C felony with—arnand the imposed
sentence efis greater than 15 years but not more than 20

years, that the convicted defendant be confined in a prison,

jail-type institution, or treatment institution for a period

of three to five years,—for Ctlass—Aeor ClassBFfelony
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be suspended notwithstanding any provision of the law to the

contrary, and that the defendant be placed on probation for
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442

probation may be

Otherwise,

constitutes a Class A or B felony.

443

hable by fine or

is punis

granted whether the offense i

444

hable by both fine

is punis

If an offense

imprisonment or both.

445

fine and place the

impose a

the court may i

. t,

lmprisonmen

and

446

Probation may be

defendant on probation as to imprisonment.
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limited to one or more counts or indictments,
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SB198 Enrolled

absence of express limitation, shall extend to the entire
sentence and judgment.

+&+ (c) Regardless of whether the defendant has begun
serving the minimum period of confinement ordered under £he

R R,
i S e T

Hh
o8

ek i]
O CL

seettronssubsection (a)—er—{b)r+—3FFtheFmposecd

g0}
Iy

2

B

o~ R
Tt S s

ar
5

L
CTITCC

[(®)

vea¥rs, the court shall retain

-~
198w

)]
H

T

jurisdiction and authority #£hrevgheut—that—period—to suspend
that portion of the minimum sentence that remains and place
the defendant on probation, notwithstanding any provision of
the law to the contrary, and the court may revoke or modify
any condition of probation or may change the period of
probation.

+h)+(d) While incarcerated or on probation and among the

conditions thereof, the defendant may be required to do any of

the following:

(1) To pay a fine in one or several sumss.

(2) To make restitution or reparation to aggrieved
parties for actual damages or loss caused by the offense for
which conviction was hady——eane.

(3) To provide for the support of any persons for whose
support he or she is legally responsible.

++5-(e) Except as otherwise provided pursuant to Section
15-18-64, the defendant's liability for any fine or other
punishment imposed as to which probation is granted shall be
fully discharged by the fulfillment of the terms and
conditions of probation.

45>+ (f) During any term of probation, the defendant

shall report to the probation authorities at sweha time and

Page 17
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place as directed by the judge imposing sentence.

%)+ (g) No defendant serving a minimum period of
confinement ordered under subsection (a) er—{k)r—shall be
entitled to parole or to deductions from his or her sentence
under the Alabama Correctional Incentive Time Act, during the
minimum period of confinement so ordered; provided, however,
that this subsection shall not be construed to prohibit
application of the Alabama Correctional Incentive Time Act to
any period of confinement which may be required after the
defendant has served swehthe minimum period.

++)(h) When a defendant is convicted of a misdemeanor
or convicted of a municipal ordinance, the judge presiding
over the case may impose a sentence in accordance with Section
13A-5-7. The court may order a portion of the sentence to be

suspended and the defendant be placed on probation for swveh—a

period not exceeding two years—eand—upon—suveh terms—as—Eth

B

corrtd o +
o= O oL Tho Ly = e

o
\yw)

N

(1) Nothing in this section shall be construed to

impose the responsibility for offenders sentenced to a

Department of Corrections facility upon a local confinement

facility not operated by the Department of Corrections."

"§15-22-54

(a) The period of probation or suspension of execution
of sentence shall be determined by the court and may not be
waived by the defendant. The period of probation or suspension
may be continued, extended, or terminated as determined by the
court. Except as provided in Section 32-5A-191, relating to

ignition interlock requirements, the maximum probation period

Page 18
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of a defendant guilty of a misdemeanor may not exceed two
years, nor shall the maximum probation period of a defendant
guilty of a felony exceed five years, except as provided in
Section 13A-8-2.1. When the conditions of probation or
suspension of sentence are fulfilled, the court, by an order
duly entered on its minutes, shall discharge the defendant.

(b) The court granting probation, upon the
recommendation of the officer supervising the probationer, may
terminate all authority and supervision over the probationer
prior to the declared date of completion of probation upon
showing a continued satisfactory compliance with the
conditions of probation over a sufficient portion of the
period of the probation. At least every two years, and after
providing notice to the district attorney, the court shall
review the probationer's suitability for discharge from
probation supervision if the probationer has satisfied all
financial obligations owed to the court, including
restitution, and has not had his or her supervision revoked.

(c) At any time during the period of probation or
suspension of execution of sentence, the court may issue a
warrant and have the defendant arrested for violating any of
the conditions of probation or suspension of sentence, and the
court shall hold a violation hearing. No probationer shall be
held in jail awaiting the violation hearing for longer than 20
business days, unless new criminal charges are pending. If the
hearing is not held within the specified time, the sheriff
shall release the probation violator unless there are other

pending criminal charges. A judge may issue a bond to a

Page 19
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probationer for release from custody.

(d) Except as provided in Chapter 15 of Title 12,

probation officer, police officer,
of arrest,
a probationer without a warrant.

without a warrant,

when requested by the probation officer,

any

or other officer with power

may arrest

When an arrest is made

the arresting officer shall have a written

statement by the probation officer setting forth that the

probationer has, in his or her judgment,
conditions of probation,
warrant for the detention of the probationer
jail or other appropriate place of detention
probationer is brought before the court. The

shall report the arrest and detention to the

violated the

and the statement shall be sufficient

in the county
until the
probation officer

court and submit

in writing a report showing in what manner the probationer has
violated probation.

(e) After conducting a violation hearing and finding

sufficient evidence to support a probation violation, the
court may take any of the following actions:

(1) o T£ + mrdo e RS ffaonao oo o (1l oo T £ n
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b= (1l)a. If the underlying offense was a violent

offense as defined in Section 12-25-32 and etleassified——as—a

Class A felony, a sex offense pursuant to Section 15-20A-5, or
aggravated theft by deception pursuant to Section 13A-8-2.1,

the court shall revoke probation and require the probationer
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to serve the balance of the term for which he or she was
originally sentenced, or any portion thereof, in a state
prison facility, calculated from the date of his or her
rearrest as a delinquent probationer.

e=b. If the probation violation was for being arrested

or convicted of a new offense, e¥—absconding, or failing to

successfully complete a court supervised, evidence-based

treatment program, as defined in Section 12-25-32, a court

ordered faith-based program, or any other court ordered

rehabilitative program, the court may revoke probation and

require the probationer to serve the balance of the term for
which he or she was originally sentenced, or any portion
thereof, in a state prison facility, calculated from the date
of his or her rearrest as a delinquent probationer.

&-c. For all other probationers, the court may impose
a period of confinement of no more than 45 consecutive days to
be served in a residential transition center established
pursuant to Section 15-22-30.1 or a consenting county jail
designated for this purpose as provided in Section 14-1-23.
The probationer shall be held in the county jail of the county
in which the violation occurred while awaiting the revocation
hearing. The Department of Corrections shall reimburse the
state mileage rate to the county, as determined by the Alabama
Comptroller's Office, for any probationer charged with, or
sanctioned or revoked for, a probation violation and who is
transferred to or from a Department of Corrections facility or

to or from a consenting county jail by the county.

(2) Upon completion of the confinement period, the
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remaining probation period or suspension of sentence shall
automatically continue upon the defendant's release from
confinement. The court may not revoke probation unless the
defendant has previously received a total of three periods of
confinement pursuant to this subsection. For purposes of
revocation, the court may take judicial notice of the three
total periods of confinement under this subsection. A
defendant shall only receive three total periods of
confinement pursuant to this subsection. The maximum 45—de
45-day term of confinement ordered pursuant to this subsection
for a felony shall be reduced by any time served in custody
prior to the imposition of the period of confinement and shall
be credited to the suspended sentence. If the time remaining
on the imposed sentence is 45 days or less, the term of
confinement may not exceed the remainder of the defendant's
sentence.

(3) The total time spent in confinement under this
subsection may not exceed the term of the defendant's original
sentence.

(4) Confinement shall be immediate. The court shall
ensure that the circuit clerk receives the order revoking
probation within five business days. The circuit clerk shall
ensure that the Department of Corrections, a county jail, a
residential transition center, or a consenting county jail
receives necessary transcripts for imposing a period of
confinement within five business days of its receipt of the
court's order.

(5) If a probation violator is presented to a county
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jail, excluding a consenting county jail designated for this
purpose, as provided in Section 14-1-23, for any period of
confinement with a serious health condition, if the
confinement of the probation violator would create a security
risk to the county jail, or if the county jail is near, at, or
over capacity, the sheriff may refuse to admit the probation
violator. If, while in custody of the county jail, the
probation violator develops a serious health condition, if the
confinement of the probation violator creates a security risk
to the county jail, or if the county jail reaches near, at, or
over capacity, the sheriff may release the probation violator
upon notification to the probation officer and to the court
who has jurisdiction over the probation violator. A sheriff
and employees in the county jail shall be immune from
liability for exercising discretion pursuant to Section
36-1-12 in refusing to admit a probation violator into the
jail or releasing a probation violator from jail pursuant to
this subdivision.

(f) In lieu of subsections (c) through (e), when a
probationer violates his or her probation terms and conditions
imposed by the court, his or her probation officer, after an
administrative review and approval by the probation officer's
supervisor, may impose any of the following sanctions:

(1) Mandatory behavioral treatment.

(2) Mandatory substance abuse treatment.

(3) GPS monitoring.

(4) Any other treatment as determined by the court or

supervising officer.
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(5) A short period of confinement in the county jail
of the county in which the violation occurred. Periods of
confinement under this subdivision may not exceed six days per
month during any three separate months during the period of
probation. The six days per month confinement period may only
be imposed as two-day or three-day consecutive periods at any
single time. The total periods of confinement may not exceed
nine total days.

(g) (1) Prior to imposing a sanction pursuant to
subsection (f), the probationer must first be presented with a

violation report+—with containing the alleged probation

violations and supporting evidence. The probationer shall be
advised that he or she has all of the following:

a. The right to have a hearing before the court on the
alleged violation or violations in person or by electronic
means. If a hearing is requested, no probationer shall be held
beyond 20 business days of the request. Only requesting
probationers posing a threat to public safety or a flight risk
shall be arrested while awaiting a hearing.

b. The right to present relevant witnesses and
documentary evidence.

c. The right to retain and have counsel at the hearing
and that counsel will be appointed if the probationer is
indigent.

d. The right to confront and cross examine any adverse
witnesses.

(2) Upon the signing of a waiver of these rights by

the probationer and the supervising probation officer, with
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approval of a supervisor, the probationer may be treated,
monitored, or confined for the period recommended in the
violation report and designated in the waiver. The probationer
may not request a review i1f he or she has signed a written
waiver of rights as provided in this subsection.

(h) The board shall adopt guidelines and procedures to
implement the requirements of this section, which shall
include the requirement of a supervisor's approval prior to a
supervising probation officer's exercise of the delegation of
authority authorized by subsection (f)."

Section 2. Although this bill would have as its purpose
or effect the requirement of a new or increased expenditure of
local funds, the bill is excluded from further requirements
and application under Section 111.05 of the Constitution of
Alabama of 2022, because the bill defines a new crime or
amends the definition of an existing crime.

Section 3. This act shall become effective on July 1,
2023, following its passage and approval by the Governor, or

its otherwise becoming law.
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President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Representatives

SB198
Senate 11-May-23

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed

the Senate, as amended.

Patrick Harris,
Secretary.

House of Representatives
Passed: 31-May-23

By: Senator Orr
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